BILL NO. 2021-010

## AN ORDINANCE CLOSING CERTAIN STREETS AND ROADWAYS OF THE CITY OF CALIFORNIA, MISSOURI, TO THRU TRAFFIC AS NOTED, FOR THE 2020 MONITEAU COUNTY FAIR PARADE.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CALIFORNIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That in the interest of the safety, the City of California has deemed it prudent and necessary to close certain streets to thru traffic for certain hours, immediately prior to, during and subsequent to the Moniteau County Fair Parade. The terms of the closure, including dates, times, and restrictions, are set forth on the Attached Exhibit A. The terms of the ordinance ratify acts taken by the officials of the City in connection with the parade.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect as of the date of its passage and approval. Further, copies of this ordinance having been made available for public inspection prior to the time the same is under consideration by the Board of Aldermen of the City of California, Missouri, and the title of the same having been read two times, this ordinance is

## PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2020.

Mayor Norris Gerhart

ATTEST:

Aimee Hill, City Clerk



## EXHIBIT A - FAIR PARADE ROUTE

----

The Moniteau County Fair Parade will take place on August 1, 2020.

The Moniteau County Fair Parade will take place between the hours of 330 PM and 7 PM on said date.

The Moniteau County Fair will Start on Jefferson City Road and travel to its point of intersection with Smith Street, thence travel on Smith Street to Oak Street, thence travel on Oak Street to South Street into the Fairgrounds.